
 
 

 

 

REQUESTED ACTION 

The applicant is requesting approval of a Conditional Use Permit to locate a wireless communications facility 
at the base of Snow King Resort in a “stealth” faux chimney on the Rafferty Center at 402 E. Snow King 
Ave. 

APPLICABLE REGULATIONS 

Section 4.3.2 Planned Resort-Snow King (PR-SK) 
Section 6.1.10.D Wireless Communications Facilities 
Section 8.4.2 Conditional Use Permit (CUP) 

LOCATION 

The subject property is addressed as 402 E. Snow King Ave and legally described as PT SE1/4NW1/4, SEC. 
34, TWP. 41, RNG. 116. TRACT A (PER LOT DIVISION, MAP T-71-A). Aerial photos and a zoning map 
are shown on the following page showing the general location of the proposed site: 

TOWN OF JACKSON 
TOWN COUNCIL 
AGENDA DOCUMENTATION 

PREPARATION DATE:  SEPTEMBER 13, 2018 SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT:  PLANNING  
MEETING DATE:  SEPTEMBER 17, 2018 DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR:  TYLER SINCLAIR 

PRESENTER:  BRENDAN CONBOY 

SUBJECT:  ITEM P18-164:  REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT TO 
ALLOW A WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY ATTACHED TO THE 
RAFFERTY CENTER AT SNOW KING RESORT.  

APPLICANT/OWNER:  IRENE COOK, KAPPA CONSULTING, FOR VERIZON WIRELESS 
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Rafferty Center circled in white   
  

 
  Rafferty Activity Center with location of proposed wireless facility denoted by red X  
  Note the separation between buildings. 
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BACKGROUND 

 
The subject parcel is 5.3 acres (230,868 SF) and located in the Planned Resort – Snow King (PR-SK) zone. 
The parcel is almost entirely surrounded by PR-SK parcels, with portions of the parcel abutting the Public/ 
Semi-Public (P/SP) zone to the south of the parcel (Aspen Cemetery), and Neighborhood High Density – 1 
(NH-1), and Neighborhood Medium Density – 2 (NM-2) zones where the Snow King Loop Road parallels 
Vine Street. More specifically, the request is to affix the wireless facility to the western building of the 
Rafferty Center roof which is located at the base of the Snow King ski hill.  
 
On January 4, 2017, the Jackson Town Council adopted amendments in the Land Development Regulations 
(LDRs) to modify the requirements for wireless communications facilities. The amendments were 
necessitated by changes in federal law that limited and defined the authority of local governments to regulate 
the permitting of wireless communications facilities.  Through the amendments the Town set up two types of 
permits for all new proposed wireless facilities: 1) a Basic Use Permit for any facility that was an expansion 
of an existing approved wireless facility provided that it is not a “substantial change” over current conditions; 
and 2) a Conditional Use Permit for any proposed facility that is a new facility at a new location. The 
distinction between these two types of applications can be difficult and can involve the application of a 
variety of legal nuances embedded in the new federal law – such as what constitutes a “substantial change” or 
a “tower.” However, for the purposes of this application, all parties agree that this application requires a CUP 
as it would be a new wireless communications facility. 
 
In addition, the Town’s new wireless standards require, among other things, that all new facilities a) be 
“stealth,” b) that the applicant justify the need for the new facility, c) the height of a rooftop facility be no 
more than 5’ above the existing roof, and d) that a stand-alone tower be no more than 30’ in height. Wireless 
facilities are allowed only in the Public/Semi Public (P/SP); Business Park (BP), Park and Open Space (P), 
and Planned Resort (PR) zones. This application is for a parcel in the Planned Resort – Snow King (PR-SK) 
zone. The practical effect of allowing wireless facilities in these limited zones is that the Town government 
has taken on the responsibility of needing to approve a certain number of these facilities in order to provide 
the public the level of wireless service required by federal law. 
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use Permit to construct a stealth wireless communications facility 
on the western building of the Rafferty Activity Center at Snow King Resort located at 402 East Snow King 
Avenue. The Rafferty Center is split into two separate buildings (see aerial image above). More specifically, 
the proposed facility will be located on the west side roof of the western building of Rafferty Activity Center 
building in a faux chimney that extends 2’-1” above the highest point on the roof of the structure to which it 
is affixed. This is in compliance with the requirement that no wireless facility extend more than 5’ above the 
roof on which it is affixed.   
 
The proposed faux chimney is meant to resemble the existing chimney on the eastern building of the Rafferty 
Center. Four (6)-foot antennas will be screened by radio frequency transparent material that matches the color 
and texture of the existing chimney on the east elevation. As proposed the chimney is 20’ in height from the 
first level grade. The equipment enclosure is 9’-11” in height. The chimney is 29’-11” in height from grade, 
8’ wide by 5’ long, and extends outwards from the building by 2’- 6”. The material for the faux chimney 
below roof level will not be the radio frequency transparent material but rather standard construction material 
which replicates the chimney on the east elevation. In response to the Design Review Committee’s request, 
the applicant has extended the faux chimney from the foundation level on down to base grade to enclose and 
shield required and existing electronic equipment cabinets. This results in the faux chimney structure 
widening to 14’-6” at the base and extending outwards from the building 6’ in order to enclose the wall 
mounted electronic equipment. The applicant has submitted revised site which show the elevation of the 
proposed base enclosure which are attached to this application.  
 

 
      A rendering of the proposed faux chimney with base elevation enclosure as approved by the DRC. 
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The proposed faux chimney western elevation with the separate east building rooflines flush in the 
background.  
 
No new floor area will be added and no new driveways or access points are proposed as the main access point 
will be the existing roadway with 15’ access easements granted over the lawn and pedestrian walkways. 
Verizon maintenance vehicles will park in the unpaved existing heavy equipment storage area at the base of 
the ski hill and no designated parking space is proposed as this is a unmanned site that will only require 
periodic visits. The proposed lease area is a 6’ by 6’ (36 SF) area at the base of the building adjacent to an 
existing 15’ utility easement supplying existing power and conduit for fiber optic lines. An additional 
proposed 15’ wide utility easement connects with the existing utility easement and runs southeast up the ski 
hill to connect with the other proposed stealth light pole antenna, item P18-163, located on the snow king ski 
hill adjacent to the coaster and the access road on Lot 59, Grand View Lodges, Third Addition. These are two 
separate applications due to the LDRs limiting one tower per legally created parcel of property. However the 
applicant has stated that the the two facilities work in tandem to achieve the coverage sought by the applicant. 
The primary purpose of the project is provide better 4G-LTE capacity in the downtown area of Jackson, 
especially during summer months when existing capacity is strained.  
 
The applicant has provided a response to the Department Reviews which is attached to this report and 
portions of which are detailed in this report in the Staff Analysis section below.  
    

STAFF ANALYSIS  
 
The primary development standards that apply to CUP wireless communications facility are found in Sec. 
6.1.10.D of the LDRs. Below staff has provided analysis of the primary standards.  
 
Determination of Need (Sec. 6.1.10.D.3.f.ii.a))  
The applicant is required to demonstrate that no existing facility or tower can accommodate the proposed use 
without causing impacts greater than the impacts caused by the proposed facility. 
 
Complies: The applicant has provided a detailed explanation of the need for the proposed wireless facility. In 
summary, the applicant states that existing capacity for 4G-LTE is inadequate in downtown Jackson, 
especially during the busy summer months when the number of users on their network increases dramatically 
and the use of tablets and smartphones for data is a particular problem. The applicant further states that they 
have looked at other locations in the desired service area (e.g., Snow King Hotel) but that this is the best 
available site to avoid creating a substantially greater visual impact. Town Police Chief, Todd Smith, has 
stated with previous wireless applications that the Jackson Police Department relies on the Verizon network 
for its communications and that it has experienced slower speeds during the busy summer months. The 

5



applicant has submitted coverage maps showing the existing coverage provided to the town of Jackson and 
the expanded coverage that the proposal will provide.   
 
In addition, the applicant states that there is no existing facility, such as the Snow King Hotel rooftop site to 
collocate, which could accommodate Verizon Wireless’ proposed use without causing a substantially greater 
visual impact. The applicant maintains that the Rafferty Activity Center is the best available location for the 
coverage area sought.  
 
Stealth Requirement (Sec. 6.1.10.D.3.f.i)  
All wireless facilities are required to be stealth. This means that the facility must be integrated into an 
existing structure that it is not visible or that it is designed so “that the purpose and nature of the Wireless 
facility is not readily apparent to the reasonable observer.”  The one exception is that a non-stealth facility 
(e.g., whip antenna) is allowed if it can be demonstrated that it would be less visually impactful than a stealth 
facility. 
 
Complies. The proposed facility meets the standards for a stealth facility. The proposed design maintains 
composition with the Rafferty Center and is in proportion with the existing chimney on the east building of 
the Rafferty Center in terms of scale and massing. The proposed materials are in keeping with the existing 
design of the building. Please see the discussion below in the DRC section for more detail on this issue. 
 
Design Review Committee (Sec. 6.1.10.D.3.d.ii)  
All Wireless Communications Facility – Major uses shall be subject to review by the Design Review 
Committee (DRC) prior to submission of the Planning Commission. The DRC shall review such facilities for 
consistency with the stealth requirements in 6.1.10.D.3.f. 
 
Complies. This application went before the DRC on July 11, 2018, and August 8, 2018. At the first DRC 
meeting the DRC continued the item and requested that the applicant:  

 
1.) Revisit the mass of the proposed faux chimney and address the design of the chimney so that it 
extends all the way to the ground. 
 
2.) Address/acknowledge the mechanical equipment beneath the faux chimney and how that relates to 
the chimney extending to the ground.  

 
The DRC was concerned that the initially proposed chimney appeared to be floating irrespective of the actual 
base grade elevation, making the chimney appear out of place. As a result the DRC continued the item and 
asked the applicant to extend the chimney to the base elevation in order to better screen the mechanical 
equipment cabinets on the wall that would otherwise be unshielded and therefore make the structure appear to 
be an actual chimney. 
 
The applicant responded to the DRC input by submitting two revised design options that showed the chimney 
extending beyond the first level and down to the ground elevation. Option A showed the base enclosure 
symmetrical with the chimney on either side, Option B showed the base enclosure aligned with the left edge 
of the chimney and extending to the right, as shown above in the rendering provided in the Project 
Description section. At the August 8, 2018, DRC hearing, the committee preferred option B and approved the 
design without conditions.  
 
Height (Sec. 6.1.10.D.3.f.ii.c)2)) 
The maximum height of a stand-alone tower for a Wireless Communications Facility is 30 feet, or 5’above 
the existing roof line for a roof-mounted facility 
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Complies. Because this is a roof-mounted facility that is shown as no more than 5’ above the high point of 
existing roof line of the building to which it is affixed, the proposed facility meets the 5’ height limit. The 
subject building has multiple sloping roof lines and roof planes. The highest point is 17’-11” above the first 
level grade. The proposed faux chimney is affixed to the roofline at 12’ above first level grade and extends to 
20’ above grade making the structure approximately 8’ tall where it is affixed to the roof. It is Staff’s 
interpretation that this meets the intent of the 5’ requirement for the highest point of the roofline as the 
proposed chimney structure will be 2’-1” above the highest point on the roof of the structure.  
 
Collocation (Sec. 6.1.10.D.3.f.ii.l)3))   
New towers shall be constructed to allow collocation of as many antenna arrays as feasible without causing 
interference, complying with height limits, and not defeating stealth elements.  
 
Complies: The applicant has stated in their response to Department Reviews that it is their opinion that the 
site is not a tower and thus not subject to collocation requirements, however according to the Legal 
department this wireless facility is considered a tower. The LDRs define a tower as: 

 
Any structure built for the sole or primary purpose of supporting any FCC-licensed 
or authorized antennas and their associated facilities, including structures that are 
constructed for wireless communications services including, but not limited to, private, 
broadcast, and public safety services, as well as unlicensed wireless services and fixed 
wireless services such as microwave backhaul, and the associated site. 

 
Nonetheless, the applicant has stated that collocation is not practical as the requirement provides that new 
towers be constructed to accommodate as many antenna arrays as feasible without causing interference, 
subject to height limits, stealth facility requirements and concealment elements. The applicant submits that no 
additional antenna arrays would be feasible given the design of the proposed concealment element. It is 
Staff’s opinion that any expansion of the chimney beyond what is proposed to collocate additional antennae 
on site would change the Stealth-Designed Facility or alter a Concealment Element such that the modified 
facility would result in the facility no longer being as effectively concealed/disguised, or blending in with the 
surrounding architecture, and the purpose or nature of the facility would likely become readily apparent to a 
reasonable observer. Thus, rather than ‘over-sizing’ the stealth chimney now to accommodate another 
possible carrier in the future (which may never come), the better option is to approve a smaller stealth 
structure now. 
 
Noise (Sec. 6.1.10.D.3.f.ii.k)) 
All noise coming from a Wireless facility must comply with the standards in Sec. 6.4.3 Noise, that provides 
limits on allowed decibels (DBA) in different zones. The PR-SK zone has a maximum noise level of 65 DBA 
as measured from the property line. Emergency generators are exempt from this standard. 
 
Complies. The applicant’s submittal states that there is very little noise expected from the proposed electrical 
equipment and that the manufacturer does not provide noise specifications because the amount of noise is so 
minimal. Regardless, the Town reserves it right to enforce the noise limitations in the LDRs in the event that 
the proposed facility is proven to be in violation. 
 
Landscaping (Sec. 6.1.10.D.3.f.ii.f))  
 
Complies. The Rafferty Center has existing landscaping in place and there is no place to put additional 
landscaping on the site when the structure is installed. The removal of and replacement of any landscaping by 
the applicant shall be addressed at Building Permit submittal. In addition, the applicant intends to install the 
fiber optic line by boring, not trenching, and minimal surface disturbance is anticipated. The applicant will 
apply for any necessary grading and erosion control permits and comply with all requirements of said 
permits.  
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Visibility (Sec. 6.1.10.D.3.f.ii.l))  
 
Complies. The antennas will be screened and contained within the faux chimney behind radio frequency 
transparent material that matches and replicates the existing chimney on the east building of the Rafferty 
Center.  
 
All other standards in Sec. 6.1.10.D 
There are a number of additional standards in Sec. 6.1.10.D that address requirements for application 
submittal, landscaping, setbacks, signage, lighting, access, visibility, and security. These standards are either 
met as part of this application (e.g., application submittal, access, security), will be met in the future at the 
building permit stage (e.g., landscaping), or do not apply to this particular application (setbacks, signage, 
lighting,). The proposed application, therefore, complies with each of these standards, as applicable to this 
project.  
 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
 

The applicant appeared before the Planning Commission on September 5, 2018, and received unanimous 
approval. The commission discussed the proposed locations of both item P18-163 and P18-164 seeking 
clarification on why the two locations were selected and whether there was a more appropriate location for 
the proposed facilities. The applicant provided an overview regarding the availability of locations in town 
which could accommodate wireless facilities based upon conformance with zoning, interference from 
topography, and space to collocate on existing facilities, stating that the proposed facilities at the Rafferty 
Center and on the Snow King ski hill are the best possible sites that could be utilized without creating a 
substantially greater visual impact. In addition, the Planning Commission sought guidance on their ability to 
respond to the possible health effects of the wireless facilities on the public in regards to public comment 
concerning radiofrequency radiation. Assistant Town Attorney Lea Colasuonno addressed the Commission 
and described the federal regulations which supersede local jurisdictions’ ability to deny wireless facilities 
based upon health concerns so long as the application complies with the acceptable radiofrequency radiation 
limits adopted by the Federal Communications Commission. Ms. Colasuonno explained that what was within 
the Commission’s purview was the location, stealthing, height, and other standards identified in Sec 6.1.10.D 
of the Land Development Regulations.  

 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 

The Planning Department has received written public comment from Ms. Judith Campbell, MD, a 
resident/owner of 537 Snow King Loop #3770, in opposition to the proposed wireless facility at the Rafferty 
Center. The submitted letter which is attached to this report was also signed by Mr. Peter Witteveld, also of 
537 Snow King Loop #3770, Ms. Jennifer M. Chopp of 537 Snow King Loop #3750, and Ms. Brenda Hisey 
of 536 Snow King Loop #3610. The letter presents concern for the proximity of the proposed facility and 
exposure to radiation and provides additional information from the matter attached to the letter.  
 
At the Planning Commission Hearing Mr. John Hisey, a Snow King resident, provided comment regarding 
the safety and health aspects of wireless facilities in regards to radiofrequency radiation. Mr. Christian Grupp 
provided comment in support of the benefits of expanded wireless coverage in the town for residents and 
visitors alike. Mr. Martin Haggard provided comment in support of expanded coverage in the town related his 
experience with wildfires in California and the reliance of first responders upon wireless communications to 
help evacuate afflicted communities.   
 

LEGAL REVIEW 
 

Complete.  
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ATTACHMENTS 
 

Applicant Submittal 
Applicant’s Response to Departmental Reviews 
Departmental Reviews 
Public Comment 
 

STAFF FINDINGS 
 
Pursuant to Section 8.4.2.C (Conditional Use Permit Standards) of the Land Development Regulations, the 
following findings shall be made for the approval of a Conditional Use Permit. 

 
1. Compatibility with Future Character. The proposed Conditional Use shall be compatible with the 

desired future character of the area. 
 
Subarea 2.1 Snow King Resort: This TRANSITIONAL Subarea is currently subject to the Snow King 
Resort Master Plan. The plan seeks to create a vibrant mixed use resort complex, including a multi-
faceted conference/convention center and community facility that contributes to the economy of 
Downtown and also serves as a permeable border between the Town and Snow King Mountain. The 
resort has long been an integral part of the community, playing the role of the “Town Hill”, providing 
a host of winter and summer recreational amenities.  
 
In the future, the subarea will complement Downtown (Subarea 2.3) lodging and tourist amenities. 
Lodging will be provided in a variety of types and forms from hotel rooms to condominiums, in order 
to support the local tourism based economy. The size and scale of structures will often be larger than 
those typically allowed in other subareas of Town, as resorts typically require a larger critical mass 
necessary to support visitor functions. Though buildings will tend to be larger than in other districts, 
the subarea will maintain an abundance of open space in relation to the built environment as a key to 
a successful resort experience. 
 
Consistent with the master plan, Snow King Avenue will be developed into a mixed use corridor that 
includes a variety of commercial uses while still serving as a major transportation corridor in the 
community. Along with this it will be important to create a more visible and attractive base area along 
Snow King Avenue to attract residents and visitors to the many amenities and recreational 
opportunities found there. 

 
Complies. Staff finds that the project is consistent with the above described visions for Subarea 2.1 
because it will increase the level of cellular service in East Jackson and at Snow King Resort where 
tourists need access to internet service to make travel plans, find businesses, and safely visit Jackson. 
Local businesses and residents also share the need for reliable internet service.  

 
In addition, staff has analyzed this application for consistency with the Policy Objectives for District 
2. Town Commercial Core as follows: 
 
Common Value 1: Ecosystem Stewardship  
 
Not applicable. 

 
Common Value 2: Growth Management 
 
Policy 4.1.b: Emphasize a variety of housing types, including deed-restricted housing (District 2) 
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Not applicable.  
 
4.1.d: Maintain Jackson as the economic center of the region 
 
Complies. The proposed project will provide improved cellular service to visitors, businesses, 
residents, and emergency services in the heart of downtown Jackson. Doing so will help to increase 
the vitality of downtown Jackson and maintain it as the economic center of the region. 
 
4.2.c: Create vibrant walkable mixed use subareas 
 
Complies. The provision of increased mobile cellular services will increase the availability of wireless 
services to more parts of downtown Jackson and make our outdoor spaces, such as sidewalks, more 
vibrant places. This will also reduce dependency on connections to private servers that are usually 
located inside businesses and other buildings. 
 
4.2.d: Create a Downtown Retail Shopping District 
 
Not applicable.  

 
4.2.f: Maintain lodging as a key component in the downtown 
 
Not applicable. 
  
4.4.b: Enhance Jackson gateways 
 
Not applicable. 

 
Policy 4.4.d: Enhance natural features in the built environment 
 
Not applicable. 

 
Common Value 3: Quality of Life 

 
Policy 5.2.d: Encourage deed-restricted rental units 
 
Not applicable. 

 
6.2.b: Support businesses located in the community because of our lifestyle 
 
Complies. The availability of high-quality wireless communications in a geographically remote 
location like Jackson will enable many residents to pursue business opportunities based on our area’s 
many unique natural and cultural amenities.  
 
6.2.c: Encourage local entrepreneurial opportunities 
 
Complies. The availability of high-quality wireless communications in a geographically remote 
location like Jackson will enable many residents to pursue business opportunities based on our area’s 
many unique natural and cultural amenities. 
 
6.3.a: Ensure year-round economic viability 
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Complies. The proposed project will help resolve a current deficit in summer-time wireless capacity 
that will help make the summer season a better experience for visitors and enable them to maximize 
their participation in the local economy while they are here. 
 
7.1.c: Increase the capacity for use of alternative transportation modes 
 
Not applicable.   
 

2. Use Standards. The proposed Conditional Use shall comply with the use specific standards of 
Division 6.1. 
 
Complies. The proposed request complies with all the standards in Sec. 6.1.10.D, as demonstrated in 
the Staff Analysis above in this staff report. 
 

3. Visual Impacts. The design, development, and operation of the proposed Conditional Use shall 
minimize the visual impact of the proposed use on adjacent lands. 
 
Complies. Staff finds that the proposed project will have minimal visual impacts on adjacent lands 
due to the stealth design of the wireless facility. The project has been modified to be consistent with 
the recommendations of the DRC which make the facility look more natural and integrated into the 
existing design and existing chimney present at the Rafferty Center. 
 

4. Minimizes adverse environmental impacts. The development and operation of the proposed 
Conditional Use shall minimize adverse environmental impacts. 
 
Complies. Staff finds that the proposed wireless facility will not have any significant adverse impacts 
to wildlife habitat, water or air quality, or any other environmental resources.  
 

5.  Minimizes adverse impacts from nuisances. The development and operation of the proposed 
Conditional Use shall minimize adverse impacts from nuisances. 
 
Complies. Staff finds that the proposed wireless facility will not have any significant adverse impacts 
from nuisances, such as noise, light, vibration, dust, etc.  
 

6. Impact on Public Facilities. The proposed Conditional Use shall not have a significant adverse 
impact on public facilities and services, including transportation, potable water and wastewater 
facilities, parks, schools, police, fire, and EMT facilities. 
 
Complies. Staff finds that the proposal will have no significant adverse impact on public facilities. 

 
7. Other Relevant Standards/LDRs. The development and operation of the proposed Conditional Use 

shall comply with all standards imposed on it by all other applicable provisions of the LDRs and all 
other Town Ordinances. 
 
Complies. Staff finds that the proposed use, as conditioned, complies with other provisions of the 
LDRs and with all other Town Ordinances.  

 
8. Previous Approvals. The proposed Conditional Use shall be in substantial conformance with all 

standards or conditions of any prior applicable permits or approvals. 
 
Complies. There are no previous permits or approvals. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS / CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
The Planning Director and the Planning Commission recommend approval of a request for a Conditional 
Use Permit (CUP) to construct a wireless communications facility on the west building of the Rafferty Center 
located at 402 East Snow King Avenue, subject to the department reviews attached hereto and the following 
condition of approval:  
 

1. The lessee shall maintain the stealth Wireless Communication Facility as often as necessary and at 
its sole expense to ensure that the stealth elements remain in their approved condition such that 
they continue to i) blend in with the surrounding nature and architecture, ii) ensure that the 
presence, purpose and nature of the Facility are not readily apparent to a reasonable observer, and 
iii) provide stealth benefits in light of the weathering and aging of the stealthing material and the 
building to which it is attached. 

 
SUGGESTED MOTIONS 

  
Based upon the findings as presented in the staff report and as made by the applicant for Item P18-164, I 
move to make findings 1-8 as set forth in Section 8.4.2.C (Conditional Use Permit Standards) of the Land 
Development Regulations relating to 1) Compatibility with Future Character; 2) Use Standards; 3) Visual 
Impacts; 4) Minimizes adverse environmental impact; 5) Minimizes adverse impacts from nuisances; 6) 
Impact on Public Facilities; 7) Other Relevant Standards/LDRs; and 8) Previous Approvals for a Conditional 
Use Permit and approve a wireless communications facility on the Rafferty Center located at 402 East Snow 
King Avenue, subject to the department reviews attached hereto and the following condition of approval. 

 
1. The lessee shall maintain the stealth Wireless Communication Facility as often as necessary and at 

its sole expense to ensure that the stealth elements remain in their approved condition such that 
they continue to i) blend in with the surrounding nature and architecture, ii) ensure that the 
presence, purpose and nature of the Facility are not readily apparent to a reasonable observer, and 
iii) provide stealth benefits in light of the weathering and aging of the stealthing material and the 
building to which it is attached. 
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KAPPA CONSULTING 

REPRESENTING 

Verizon Wireless (VAW) LLC, d/b/a Verizon Wireless 

APPLICATION FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 

 

PROJECT INFORMATION:          

 

Applicant Information:    Verizon Wireless (VAW) LLC d/b/a/ Verizon Wireless, 3131 South 

Vaughn Way, Aurora, CO 80014 

 

Applicant’s Agent:  Leasing and Zoning Consultant, Kappa Consulting LLC, Irene Cooke, 800 

Pearl Street #907, Denver, CO 80203; (970) 531-0831 

 

Structure Owner Information: Snow King Mountain Resort, Ryan Stanley, 575 S. Willow 

Street, Jackson, WY 83001; (307) 734-3351 
 

Engineering Firm Preparing Site Plan: J5 Infrastructure Partners, Josh Malberg, 767 N. Star 

RD, Star, ID 83669; (801) 336-4694 Ext.170 

 

Name of Project: Verizon Wireless WY3 SK COASTER 2  

 

Address of Project: 402 E. Snow King Avenue, Jackson, WY 83001  

(Assessor Parcel No. 22-41-16-34-2-00-014) 

 

ZONING REGULATIONS:          

This application is submitted pursuant to Sec. 6.1.10.D of the Town of Jackson Land Development 

Regulations regarding Wireless Telecommunications Facilities complies with all regulations set 

forth therein.  On January 17, 2017, a pre-application conference with Bob Nevins provided 

direction for this conditional use permit application, including the items addressed below. 

Originally, this project contemplated one conditional use permit; however, due to topography 

constraints, it was necessary to propose 2 different locations at the base of the Snow King 

Mountain Resort.  The project will require 2 different conditional use applications.  This 

application, “WY3 SK Coaster 2,” addresses the project on the above referenced parcel where 

Verizon Wireless proposes to add a “stealth” chimney to the existing Rafferty Activity Center at 

the Snow King Mountain Resort to conceal panel antennas and equipment.  A separate application 

is being submitted concurrently for the other location; that application proposes to replace an 

existing light pole near the coaster track on the ski hill at the Resort on a separate parcel.  
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The enclosed application form and associated materials are in compliance with the requirements 

of Sec. 6.1.10.D.3 – Standards for Wireless Facility Permits.  Subsection 6.1.10.D.3.d outlines 

Standards for Wireless Facility Conditional Use Permits.   Pursuant to this subsection, the 

following are required: 

i) The Application form is signed by the Applicant; 

ii) A Letter of Authorization signed by Snow King Mountain Resort (please note that the 

ownership entity has changed in the time since the date of the pre-application 

submittal); 

iii) Detailed site plans are consistent with the Administrative Manual; 

iv) Fall zone certification does not apply, as this is not a new tower;  

v) Documentation providing compliance with American National Standards Institute 

(ANSI) standards for electromagnetic radiation has been provided (letter from Travis 

Griffin); 

vi) Affirmation in a written statement that the proposed facility complies with FCC 

regulations has been provided (letter from Travis Griffin); 

vii) Affirmation in a written statement that the new Base Station will comply with all non-

discretionary structural, electrical, energy, building, and safety codes has been provided 

(letter from Jennifer Sedillo). 

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:          

Request and Justification: Verizon Wireless (“VZW”), the nation’s largest wireless 

telecommunications provider with over 109 million subscribers, has, through extensive testing and 

customer complaints, determined that delivery of wireless coverage and capacity in the Town of 

Jackson is not optimal. Since 2013, VZW has been attempting to improve coverage and capacity 

for 4G-LTE service in the Town of Jackson.  

 

Particularly during the busy summer tourist season, there is an alarming depletion of capacity in 

the Town.  Why is this happening?  The short answer is that smartphones and tablet devices usage 

has grown exponentially in the past few years.  These devices require large amounts of data to 

transmit the videos, photos, emails, downloaded “apps” and other uses that have become such a 

part of daily life.  In North America, the average household has multiple connected devices, with 

smartphones outnumbering tablets 6 to 1.  When those households travel to Jackson for vacations, 

the devices go with them!  

 

To address the demand for increased capacity, VZW proposes to develop a several new facilities 

in the Town of Jackson. VZW is committed to serving its customers and the community as a whole 

by providing the optimum level of service. In a letter to Jackson Planning Director Tyler Sinclair 

dated March 17, 2017, Police Chief Todd Smith noted that the Jackson Police Department relies 

on VZW for its communications and that the Police Department has experienced slower speeds in 

its communications platforms during busy summer months. This is an example of the lack of 
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capacity in the VZW Jackson network and illustrates the need to provide increased capacity for 

the benefit of public safety.   

 

VZW is mandated by the FCC to provide wireless communication services for the benefit of the 

public good.  This mandate requires the development of communication sites to provide the 

service.  Adequate service to the residents and visitors in this vicinity cannot be maintained without 

the proposed facility. 

 

In a presentation to the Jackson Town Council on March 21, 2016, VZW representatives explained 

the need for additional sites in several locations in the Town.  With the increasing demand for 4G-

LTE capacity, users have experienced periods of less than optimal service. In response, VZW is 

planning 4 new sites in the Town of Jackson to meet this demand.  There are currently 2 sites 

serving the Town, one at the top of the Snow King Resort and another at a storage facility near the 

intersection of U. S. Hwy. 189 and Teton Pass Road (see Figure 1, below).  

 

 
Figure 1: Existing VZW Sites 

 

These 2 existing sites have provided coverage for the Town for several years, meaning that the 

signals from these sites reach most areas of the Town. However, there is a distinction between 

coverage and capacity. Although a site may provide coverage (i.e., one can make a cell phone call), 

there may not be sufficient capacity to provide 4G-LTE service to a large area (i.e., sufficient 

capacity to allow for operation of more sophisticated applications and services available on newer 

WY3 Gros Ventre 

WY3 Snow King 
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devices). Therefore, multiple new sites are needed to supply the required capacity in various areas 

of Town.   

 

Last year, a new site located at the Town Parking Garage, “WY3 Cutthroat,” received zoning 

approval and construction is scheduled for 2018.  In February 2018, Town Council approved the  

application for the “WY3 Herbie” project, a stealth installation in the parking lot at 610 E. 

Broadway Avenue. VZW also plans to develop a new site, “WY3 Summit,” on High School Road, 

collocating on the existing tower at Colter Elementary School.  Figure 2, below, illustrates the 

locations of the existing and proposed sites:  

 

 

Figure 2: Existing and Proposed VZW Sites 

 

Alternate Sites Considered:  Although there are existing wireless communication antennas 

visible on the roof of the Snow King Hotel north of the proposed site, there are no existing facilities 

or towers in the area designated by VZW RF engineers which can accommodate the proposed 

facility without creating a substantially greater visual impact.  Topography of this area is very 

challenging. Originally, VZW engineers planned to conceal all antennas for “WY3 SK Coaster” 

inside the proposed stealth chimney at the Rafferty Activity Center. However, when propagation 

studies showed that the area to the east would not be adequately served at that location, it became 

necessary to add a third sector with an antenna in a different location. That location is the subject 

of a concurrent zoning application, “SK Coaster 1.” 

Proposed Site 

WY3 SK Coaster 1 & 2 

WY3 Herbie 

WY3 Gros Ventre 

WY3 Cuthroat 

WY3 Summit 
WY3 Snow King 

19



5 
 

Determination of Need:  As noted above, VZW has, through extensive testing and customer 

complaints, determined that delivery of wireless coverage and capacity in the Town of Jackson is 

not optimal.  There is no existing facility or tower which can accommodate VZW’s proposed use 

without causing a substantial change to an existing tower, or otherwise creating a greater visual 

impact. The proposed site at the Rafferty Activity Center is the best available location to serve 

the main area at the base of the Snow King Resort and surrounding residential properties in 

southeast Jackson. 

Existing Condition: The existing property is known as the Rafferty Activity Center. The Center 

includes two contemporary style buildings with multiple roof lines.  There is an existing chimney 

structure on the east façade of the larger east building, as shown in Figure 3, below. 

 

 
Figure 3: Existing Rafferty Activity Center (East Elevation) 

 

The existing west façade of the west building is shown in Figure 4, below. Please note the existing 

electronic equipment cabinet and electric meters at the base of the foundation wall. Also note the 

variety of roof elevations. Heights of the building rooflines are called out on Sheets Z-4 and Z-5 

of the site plans. The east building roof (shown on the left in Figure 4, below) has a height of 25 

ft. 2 in.; the west building roof (shown in the foreground, to the right in Figure 4, below) has a 

height of 17 ft. 11 in. 
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Figure 4: Existing Rafferty Activity Center  (West Elevation) 

 

Proposed Use:  VZW proposes to conceal four 6 ft. antennas and radio equipment inside a stealth 

chimney on the roof of the west building of the Rafferty Activity Center at the base of Snow King 

Mountain Resort, as shown in Figure 5 below. The design of the proposed chimney, as shown in 

Figure 5, below, will be consistent with the existing chimney structure on the east façade (please 

refer to Figure 3 for view of existing east elevation). The stealth chimney proposed to screen the 

antennas will be fabricated of radio frequency transparent material to match the color and texture 

of the existing chimney on the east elevation. Below the roof, the faux chimney will extend to the 

foundation level, to accurately replicate the chimney on the east elevation. The material for the 

faux chimney below the roof level will not be radio frequency transparent material but will be 

standard construction material intended to replicate the chimney on the east elevation.   

 

Electronic equipment associated with the antennas will be located in cabinets on the west façade 

of the building, also depicted in Figure 5, below.  Please note that the proposed cabinets will match 

the existing equipment cabinet and electric meters on this wall.  It will not be obvious that a 

wireless communication site is located here, i.e., the presence, purpose or nature of the facility is 

not readily apparent to a reasonable observer. 

 

Existing equipment cabinet and  

electric meters 

East building roof 
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Figure 5: Proposed Stealth Chimney (West Elevation Photosimulation) 

 

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM:        

Height: The antenna concealment structure will not exceed 5 ft. above the roof of the structure to 

which it is affixed.  The Rafferty Activity Center has multiple roof lines and, as illustrated on Sheet 

Z-4, the height of the tallest point of the subject roof is 17 ft. 11 in., as shown on the “Existing 

West Elevation” on Sheets Z-4 and Z-5.   The height of the proposed chimney, as shown on the 

Sheets Z-4 and Z-5, will be 20 ft. 

Setbacks: No setbacks are applicable, as no development or construction is proposed to extend 

beyond the sides of the existing building. The proposed addition will appear to be a chimney 

matching the existing chimney on the structure. 

Floor Area: No new floor area will be added to the building footprint for the rooftop antenna 

structure. Dimensions of the proposed chimney are 8 ft. x 5 ft. on the roof of the existing structure.  

Utilities: The proposed site is an unmanned, unoccupied facility which requires only electric 

power and fiber optic connection for operation. No water, sewer, irrigation, natural gas or fuel 

storage will be required. Existing conduit for the required fiber optic line is already in place at this 

site, so only minimal new trenching or boring will be required. Existing utility meters and an 

equipment cabinet are located at the foundation level of the existing west elevation. 

 

Antennas concealed in 

stealth chimney 

Electronic equipment 

in cabinets below chimney 
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SITE PLAN:             

The enclosed site plans meet the minimum standards established in the Administrative Manual. 

Sheet T-1 includes project data; 

 Sheet T-1 is the Title Sheet; 

 Sheet PS1 is a Photo Sheet; 

 Sheet PS2 includes Photosimulations; 

 Sheets SU1 and SU3 include land surveys; 

 Sheet SU4 is the 1A certification of geographic coordinates; 

 Sheet Z-1 shows the Site Plan of the entire parcel; 

 Sheet Z-2 shows a zoomed view of the Site Plan; 

 Sheet Z-3  is an Enlarged Site Plan showing the rooftop installation; 

 Sheet Z-4 shows Existing and Proposed North Elevations; and 

 Sheet Z-5 shows Existing and Proposed West Elevations.  

 

FLOOR PLANS:            

No new building is proposed at this site.  

 

POSTED NOTICE:            

When hearing dates are scheduled, Applicant will prepare the required signs and post notice as 

required by Sec. 8.2.14.C.4. 

 

REVIEW CRITERIA:           

Pursuant to the requirements outlined in the Pre-Application Conference Summary, the following 

items are addressed below. 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION:          

Planning Permit Application has been provided. 

Notarized Letter of Authorization has been provided. 

Application Fees have been paid in the amount of $3,000.00 (amount indicated on the pre-

application summary for Wireless Facility Conditional Use Permit @$2,500.00 and a second, 

concurrent, Wireless Facility Conditional Use Permit @ $500.00). 

Review Fees: Applicant acknowledges responsibility for payment of review fees necessitated by 

the review of the application. 

Mailed Notice Fee: Applicant acknowledges responsibility for payment of mailed notices in excess 

of 25 notices. 

Digital Format: Applicant has submitted all application materials in digital format on the enclosed 

CD. 

Response to Submittal Checklist: Applicant has provided responses to the comments identified in 

the Pre-Application Conference Summary in the text of this narrative. 
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Title Report: Per the pre-application summary, this is not required. 

Narrative description of the proposed development: This has been provided herein (see “Project 

Description,” above). 

Proposed Development Program: This has been provided herein (see “Proposed Development 

Program,” above). 

Site Plan: The enclosed site plan set is based on revisions discussed at the Pre-Application 

Conference. 

Floor Plans: Not applicable, as no new building is proposed at this site.  

 

SUBMITTAL CHECKLIST: Subsection B, Physical Development: 

Structure Location and Mass: The proposed structure will be located on the roof of the Rafferty 

Activity Center, a contemporary style structure at the base of the Snow King Mountain Resort. 

The dimensions of the proposed stealth chimney structure, 8 ft. x 5 ft., will add minimal mass to 

the existing structure. As noted above, the proposed chimney is intended to replicate an existing 

chimney on the structure. The proposed chimney is shorter than the existing chimney, in order to 

comply with zoning regulations limiting the height of the wireless facility to 5 ft. above the existing 

roof. 

 

Maximum Scale of Development:  Only one wireless communications site is allowed on any one 

parcel. This proposal is in compliance with that regulation.  The companion site, “SK Coaster 1,” 

will be located on a separate legal parcel. 

   

Site Development:  Construction of the site will be limited to the faux chimney to conceal the 

rooftop antenna installation. Existing power and fiber lines are in place and minimal additional 

disturbance will be required to install these utilities.  
 

SUBMITTAL CHECKLIST: Subsection C, Allowable Uses: 

Allowed Uses:  The proposed site is located in the PR zone district and wireless communications 

sites are an allowed use. 

 

Maximum Scale of Use:  Only one wireless communications site is allowed on any one parcel. 

This proposal is in compliance with that regulation.  The companion site, “SK Coaster 1,” will be 

located on a separate legal parcel. 
 

SUBMITTAL CHECKLIST: ARTICLE 4, Special Purpose Zones 

Division 4.3, Planned Resort Zones: Per Division 4.3.2.D Land Use: The Snow King Planned 

Resort zone includes Convention center facilities for a year-round convention market, including 

community needs for convention space. Commercial services are provided for on-site guests and 

supplemental neighborhood services. The commercial space shall be sized and designed for 

serving the needs of on-site guests of the resort and nearby residents.  The Snow King Master Plan 
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is relevant to this application.  A section addressing “Institutional Uses” on page 48 of the Master 

Plan recognizes the importance of telecommunications uses on this property (emphasis added):  

“Institutional Uses. As defined in Section 2220 three non-residential institutional uses are 

considered.  Snow King Resort considers all to be valid and appropriate uses within the building 

envelope areas.  Additionally, utility uses outside the envelopes are also allowed particularly in 

consideration of Snow King Mountain's expanding role in providing a base for valley wide 

telecommunications. Although the current plan does not contemplate most of the types of 

institutional uses named in Section 2220, these uses are allowed since in almost every instance 

large segments of the community would utilize the resort and its many activities and services.” 

 

SUBMITTAL CHECKLIST: ARTICLE 5, Physical Development Standards Applicable In 

All Zones: 

Division 5.3: Scenic Standards:  

5.3.1 Exterior Lighting Standards: Night lighting currently exists and has previously been 

approved at the Snow King Resort development.  This application proposes no new lighting.  

 

Division 5.5:  Landscaping Standards: Due to the character of the Activity Center uses and the 

surrounding ski slopes, no additional landscaping is proposed at this site.  

 

Division 5.7: Grading, Erosion Control and Stormwater Standards: Conduit for fiber optic 

line is already in place on the property and no only minimal ground disturbance is anticipated. No 

grading is proposed.  Any unanticipated ground disturbance will be managed in compliance with 

all erosion control and stormwater standards and best management practices. 

 

Division 5.8: Design Guidelines: The following standards have been addressed in the proposed 

plans: 

A. Public Space: The proposed public space will be engaging and in scale with the existing 

building.     

B. Composition: The proposed design applies elements of composition, proportion and 

rhythm in the proposed materials, surfaces and massing. The proposed stealth chimney will 

add the least possible height to the existing structure, maintaining good proportion.  The 

proposed chimney will match the existing chimney on the building.   

C. Massing: The mass, height, volume, complexity and arrangement of the proposed building 

elements of the proposed site mitigate adverse effects on adjoining properties.  The 

proposed stealth chimney is the minimal mass to conceal antennas and match the existing 

chimney on the building.  

D. Street Wall: Not applicable. 

E. Materials: The proposed materials are appropriate based on the context of the existing 

building. The material used for the chimney addition will be durable, radio frequency-

transparent material and will be maintainable over time. The chimney material will be 

fabricated and painted to match the texture and color of the existing chimney on the east 

elevation. 
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In summary, the proposed site plans are in compliance with the Design Guidelines per Resolution 

04-02. 

 

SUBMITTAL CHECKLIST: ARTICLE 6: Use Standards Applicable in All Zones 

Division 6.1, Allowed Uses: The proposed site is located in the PR zone district and wireless 

communications sites are an allowed use. 

 

Division 6.2, Parking and Loading Standards: Division 6.2.2 requires one parking space per 

employee and one space per stored vehicle. This is an unmanned site and no vehicles will be stored 

on the site.  After construction, the site will be visited for a very brief period for routine 

maintenance and monitoring approximately one time per month.  Technicians visiting the site for 

such monitoring and maintenance will park in the unpaved existing heavy equipment storage area 

at the base of the ski hill.  No designated parking space is proposed. 

 

Division 6.4, Operational Standards:  There will be no outside storage. The unoccupied site will 

generate no refuse or recycling; it will be visited only occasionally by a VZW technician to monitor 

and maintain the equipment.  The site will not generate noise or vibration. The Applicant attempted 

to find noise specifications for the proposed equipment that will be located in the space adjacent 

to the elevator; however, no such specifications are available because the equipment does not 

generate significant noise. All VZW facilities are monitored remotely 24/7; therefore, the 

likelihood of fire, explosive hazards or electrical disturbances is minimal.  Any unusual activity at 

the site would generate an automatic alert to the VZW remote monitoring office and a technician 

would be dispatched immediately to address the issue.  The site will include its own backup battery 

system for power in case of a general power outage in the Town.  In addition, a “generator  plug” 

will be added to the building so that a temporary generator could be used in case of a prolonged 

power outage. 

 

SUBMITTAL CHECKLIST: ARTICLE 7: Development Option and Subdivision Standards 

Applicable in All Zones: 

Division 7.6: Transportation Facility Standards:  Proposed easements are shown on Sheet SU1, 

SU3, Z1 and Z2. Access to the site will be via the existing Snow King Loop Road, as shown on 

SU1 and SU3. The proposed use will not generate any traffic on the existing road. After 

construction, the site will be visited only occasionally by a technician in a standard pickup truck 

for regular maintenance and monitoring.  

 

Division 7.7, Required Utilities: The proposed site is an unmanned, unoccupied facility which 

requires only electric power and fiber optic connection for operation. No water, sewer, irrigation, 

natural gas or fuel storage will be required. Existing conduit for the required fiber optic line is 

already in place at this site, so only minimal trenching or boring is anticipated. 

 

GENERAL STANDARDS AND DESIGN REQUIREMENTS: 

The following Standards are required pursuant to Sec. 6.1.10.D.3.f: 
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1. Must be Stealth: The application meets this requirement with all antennas and equipment 

concealed from public view. Antennas will be concealed within proposed stealth chimney.  

The chimney will appear consistent with the design of the existing structure since the 

proposed chimney will match the color and texture of the existing chimney on the building. 

It will not be obvious that a wireless communication site is located there, i.e., the presence, 

purpose or nature of the facility is not readily apparent to a reasonable observer. 
 

2. Standards to be applied include the following: 

 

i)  Determination of Need:  “Request and Justification,” “Determination of Need,” above at 

pages 2-5. 
 

ii) Concealment Element: The proposed design is the most effective concealment that can be 

provided with the least added mass. There is no intent to frustrate the purpose of the conditions 

of approval. The concealment element is intended to be consistent with the design of the 

existing chimney on the east elevation of the Rafferty Activity Center. 
 

iii) Height:  The Rafferty Activity Center has multiple roof lines and, as illustrated on Sheets  

Z-4 and Z-5, the height of the tallest point of the roof on which the chimney is located is 17 ft. 

11 in., compared with the height of the proposed chimney, which is 20 ft. This is in compliance 

with the standard limiting antenna concealment structures to 5 ft. above the building height. 
 

iv) Setbacks:  Setbacks to not apply to this application, as there will be no change to the 

existing building. 
 

v) Other conditions: The proposed facility is designed and will be maintained to be visually 

compatible with adjoining terrain and structures.  The proposed site will not be used for storage 

of excess equipment and there will be no outdoor storage.   
 

vi) Landscaping: Due to the character of the Activity Center uses and the surrounding ski 

slopes, no additional landscaping is proposed at this site 
 

vii) Signage: No commercial messages will be displayed at the proposed facility. Signage will 

be limited to that required by federal regulatory agencies. 
 

viii) Lighting: No new lighting is proposed for the facility. Existing lighting has been 

approved. 
 

ix) Quantity Limit: There is a limit of one (1) wireless communication facility per parcel.  

The proposed facility is the only wireless communication facility proposed for the subject 

parcel.  As noted above, the companion site, “WY3 SK Coaster 1,” will be located on a separate 

legal parcel. 
 

x) Emergency Generators: No generator is proposed. 
 

xi) Noise Level: The facility will not generate noise or vibration.  Applicant attempted to find 

noise specifications for the proposed equipment that will be located in the existing equipment 
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building on the west side of the ski hill; however, no such specifications are available because 

the equipment does not generate significant noise. 

 

xii) Visibility: Antennas will be completely concealed inside the proposed chimney addition. 

As noted above, the chimney is designed to match the texture and color of the existing chimney 

on the east façade of the east building in the Rafferty Activity Center complex. Electronic 

equipment associated with the antennas will be concealed in equipment cabinets at the 

foundation level below the faux chimney. These cabinets will be fabricated to match the 

existing electronic equipment at the foundation base of the building.  Although the proposed 

chimney will be clearly visible, it will not be obvious that a wireless communication site is 

located there, i.e., the presence, purpose or nature of the facility is not readily apparent to a 

reasonable observer. 

 

xiii) Notice: The facility will be in compliance with all requirements for public hearings.  When 

dates for the required public hearings are scheduled, Applicant will order notice signs to be 

posted at designated locations on the property. 
 

xiv) Access:  No part of the proposed facility will obstruct access or cause the existing facility 

to fail to comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act.   
 

xv) Security: Opportunities for unauthorized access will be minimized. There is no obvious 

access to the rooftop chimney concealment structure. All VZW facilities are monitored 

remotely 24/7; therefore, the likelihood of fire, explosive hazards or electrical disturbances is 

minimal.  Any unusual activity at the site would generate an automatic alert to the VZW remote 

monitoring office and a technician would be dispatched immediately to address the issue.   

 

xvi) Building Design: The proposed design is in scale and architecturally integrated with the 

existing building design to be visually unobtrusive. The proposed chimney will be fabricated 

and painted to match the existing chimney on the east elevation of the Rafferty Activity Center 

(east building). As noted above, it will not be obvious that a wireless communication site is 

located on this roof. The proposed chimney will be replicate the architecture of the existing 

structure and will not significantly increase the mass of the existing building. 

 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT REQUIREMENTS:       
 

The following findings must be made prior to approval of a conditional use permit: 

 

1. The application is compatible with the desired future character of the area: The area 

surrounding the proposed chimney is part of the Snow King Mountain Resort.  This area is focused 

on commercial and tourism interests and the proposed chimney will be consistent with the future 

character of this development. The Snow King Resort Master Plan contemplates this area as the 

Town’s main convention and conference facility. Division 4.3.2.D specifically calls out Snow 

King’s role in providing a base for wireless communications to serve the valley.  As noted above, 

the demand for current 4G-LTE wireless technology is even more pronounced in the resort area, 
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where people rely on their smartphones and other advanced devices to assist with their business 

and tourist needs. The need for sufficient wireless capacity cannot be overstated.   

 

2. The application complies with the use specific standards of Division 6.1: Jackson Land 

Development Regulations allow wireless communications sites in the PR zone district. 

 

3. The application minimizes adverse visual impacts: As described above, the proposed 

antennas will be concealed in a stealth chimney which will replicate the existing chimney on the 

building.  The purpose of this installation is to minimize the mass of the communications site.  For 

example, the proposed chimney will be much less mass and visual impact than a “monopine” tower 

would have been.   

 

4. The application minimizes adverse environmental impacts: There will be no adverse 

environmental impacts associated with this development. The proposed site will be unoccupied 

and requires only minimal electric utility service for operation. There will be minimal ground 

disturbance associated with construction of the site.  Conduit for the fiber optic line is already in 

place at the site, so only minimal new trenching or boring will be required.  

 

5. The application minimizes adverse impacts from nuisances: The proposed site will not 

generate noise, odor, dust or other impacts that could be considered nuisances. As noted above, 

Applicant could not find noise specifications for the proposed equipment because it does not 

generate any significant noise. 

 

6. The application minimizes adverse impacts on public facilities: There will be minimal 

impact on public facilities. The site requires only minimal electric utility service. The site is 

unoccupied and requires no water, sewer, trash collection of other public services.  The site will 

generate no traffic; it will be visited only occasionally by a sole technician to monitor and maintain 

the equipment.  All VZW facilities are monitored remotely 24/7 and standard operating procedures 

minimize security risks. 

 

7. The application complies with all other relevant standards of these LDRs and all other 

Town Ordinances: The proposed development will comply with all Land Development 

Regulations, building code requirements and other ordinances.  VZW operates all its facilities to 

the highest standards in the industry.  The Snow King Master Plan is relevant to this application.  

A section addressing “Institutional Uses” on page 48 of the Master Plan recognizes the importance 

of telecommunications uses on this property:  

“Institutional Uses. As defined in Section 2220 three non-residential institutional uses are 

considered.  Snow King Resort considers all to be valid and appropriate uses within the building 

envelope areas.  Additionally, utility uses outside the envelopes are also allowed particularly in 

consideration of Snow King Mountain's expanding role in providing a base for valley wide 

telecommunications. Although the current plan does not contemplate most of the types of 

institutional uses named in Section 2220, these uses are allowed since in almost every instance 

large segments of the community would utilize the resort and its many activities and services.” 
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8. The application is in substantial conformance with all standards or conditions of any prior 

applicable permits or approvals: Applicant believes the proposed plans meet or exceed all 

requirements of applicable permits and required approvals. 

 

In summary, the application satisfies the criteria established for Conditional Use Permit findings. 

“FCC SHOT CLOCK”           

Under the federal Telecommunications Act, local governments must act on wireless facility 

permit applications within a “reasonable period of time.”  In 2009, the Federal Communications 

Commission (“FCC”) issued a declaratory ruling, commonly known as the “Shot Clock ruling,” 

which clarified this obligation.  Under the Shot Clock ruling,  local governments generally must 

take final action on a wireless facility permit application within 90 days after it was filed for a 

collocation application, or 150 days after any other application was filed.  In this case, we 

believe the 150 day deadline applies.  VZW requests that the Town of Jackson issue a written 

decision granting VZW’s request within one hundred fifty (150) days of the date this application 

is submitted.  If applicable, within thirty (30) days of the date the application is submitted, VZW 

requests the Town to inform VZW in writing of the specific reasons why the application is 

incomplete and does not meet the submittal requirements; and in doing so, to please specifically 

identify the code provision, ordinance, instruction or public procedure that requires the 

information to be submitted. 

 

4G-LTE CAPACITY:           

Please note that this will be a 4G LTE site, which means voice calls will be carried over our LTE 

network. THIS IS A CHANGE AND WILL REQUIRE CUSTOMERS TO HAVE A DEVICE 

CAPABLE OF ADVANCED CALLING.   A VZW 4G LTE cell site uses the latest technology to 

carry both voice and data. Voice service is provided over VoLTE or Voice Over Long Term 

Evolution technology through a service Verizon calls Advanced Calling 1.0.  Advanced Calling 

offers high-definition or HD voice and video calling. To complete calls on this new cell site, 

customers’ phones must be capable of Advanced Calling and that feature must be activated in the 

phone itself. Both customers on a call must be served by 4G LTE and have the Advanced Calling 

feature activated to experience HD voice and video service.  Customers with older 1X, 3G or 4G 

devices without Advanced Calling will not experience a change in voice service. 

 

CONCLUSION:            

Verizon Wireless respectfully requests the Town of Jackson to grant conditional use permit 

approval for the above described project. The proposed site will be part of a comprehensive 

wireless network and approval of this application will allow VZW to meet its federally mandated 

obligations under the license granted by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) pursuant 

to the Telecommunications Act of 1996.   
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VERIZON WIRELESS WY3 SK COASTER 2 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

 

 

A Tract of Land located in the NW¼ of Section 34, Township 41 North, Range 116 West, 6th 

P.M., Town of Jackson, Teton County, Wyoming, being more particularly described as: 

Tract A as shown on Map T-71-A as recorded in the Office of the Teton County Clerk 

EXCEPTING THEREFROM: that portion of Said Tract A shown and described on Map T-71-E 

as recorded in Said Office as "parcel to be transferred from Snow King Resort, Inc., to SK Land 

LLC" and 

FURTHER EXCEPTING THEREFROM: that portion of Lot 37 of Grand View Lodges 

Addition to the Town of Jackson, Plat No. 1156 as recorded in Said Office lying within Said 

Tract A. 

FURTHER EXCEPTING THEREFROM: That portion of Lot 20 of Love Ridge Lodge Homes 

Fourth Addition to the Town of Jackson, Plat No. 1103 as recorded in Said Office lying within 

Said Tract A. 
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KAPPA CONSULTING 

REPRESENTING 

Verizon Wireless (VAW) LLC, d/b/a Verizon Wireless 

APPLICATION FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 

ADDENDUM: RESPONSE TO REVIEW COMMENTS 

Project Number P18-164 

August 10, 2018 

 

In response to Project Plan Review Comments received on August 8, 2018, Applicant offers the 

following: 

LEGAL:  

First comment from Legal requests clarification of the statement that no landscaping will be done.  

When the application was submitted, Applicant proposed equipment cabinets at the base of the 

proposed chimney. The Rafferty Center has existing landscaping in this area and it appeared that 

no additional landscaping was necessary. In light of the design change required by the Design 

Review Committee, there will not be sufficient space for additional landscaping in this area. To 

accommodate sufficient working space inside the required equipment enclosure, that enclosure 

will extend 8 ft. from the existing building foundation wall. 

 

Second comment from Legal requests clarification of the statement that disturbance in the fiber 

route will be minimal.  Applicant proposes to install the fiber optic line by boring, not trenching. 

Installation by boring minimizes ground disturbance, as surface penetration is required only in 

small areas between boring runs.  Applicant will apply for any necessary grading permits 

associated with this installation and comply with all requirements of any such permits. 

 

Third comment from Legal asks for clarification of the dimensions of the equipment cabinets. 

Again, given the design change required by the Design Review Committee, the equipment cabinets 

will not be visible; the proposed equipment cabinets and the existing electric panel and other 

electric connections on the foundation level will be entirely enclosed in a new structure at the base 

of the chimney. Dimensions of this new equipment enclosure will be shown in detail on the revised 

site plans which will be submitted as soon as possible. 

 

Finally, the General Comment from Legal notes that collocation at the site is not addressed with 

respect to 6.1.10.D.3.f.ii.l.3.  Applicant would note that the proposed stealth chimney is not a tower 

and therefore not subject to the requirements of this section. However, even if the stealth chimney 

is for some reason considered to be a tower, the requirement provides that that new towers be 
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constructed to accommodate as many antenna arrays as feasible without causing interference, 

subject to height limits, stealth facility requirements and concealment elements. Applicant submits 

that no additional antenna arrays would be feasible given the design of the proposed concealment 

element. 

 

PUBLIC WORKS: 

Under Conditions of Approval, Public Works notes that if the installation of fiber is accomplished 

by trenching, a grading permit pre-application meeting and grading permit will be required. At this 

time, it is anticipated that the fiber will be installed by boring so that no grading permit will be 

required. 

 

Under Additional Comments, Public Works notes that sections of the proposed fiber route appear 

to go under the existing alpine slide and coaster that may require a change in alignment. Applicant 

has reviewed the proposed fiber route in detail with Snow King Resort management and has 

proposed the fiber route that is most acceptable to operations at the Resort. 

 

PLEASE NOTE: 

Based on Design Review Committee approval of the revised site plan on August 8, 2018, Applicant 

will submit the revised drawings showing the proposed equipment enclosure detail as soon as 

possible. 
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Town of Jackson

PLANNING

Project Plan Review History

1Page8/8/2018

Project Number P18-164

CUP - SK Rafferty antenna

402 E SNOW KING AVENUE JACKSON WY 83001

SNOW KING MOUNTIAN RESORT, LLC

Project Name

WIRELESS COMS FACILITY

Type

Subtype

Applied

Approved

Closed

Expired

Status 

5/21/2018 STOL

OwnerApplicant Irene Cook

Site Address City State Zip

Parcel NoSubdivision

22411634200014

General Plan

STAFF REVIEWStatus

CUP

Type of Review

Contact

Dates

Sent Received

Status

Due Remarks

Notes

Building

Jim Green

5/21/2018 6/11/2018

Fire

Kathy Clay

5/21/2018 5/22/20186/11/2018NO COMMENT

Legal

Lea Colasuonno

5/21/2018 7/23/2018

(7/23/2018 12:11 PM LC)

Disturbance/Landscaping: Z1 & Z2 & Z5; pgs. 10 & 12 (narrative) 

• The drawings for this facility show an extensive fiber route (Z1 & Z2), as well as the construction of cabinets at the base of the faux 

chimney (narrative 13), however the narrative (pgs. 10 & 12) states that no landscaping will be done “due to the character of the Activity 

Center uses and the surrounding ski slopes.”  This should be clarified, as the ski slope is quite some distance away (and has vegetation 

on it) and the Activity Center is currently landscaped.   

• Disturbance is stated as minimal, however given the length of the fiber route, some clarity is sought on the term “minimal.” 

• Z3 is unclear regarding the dimensions (height, width, length) of the equipment cabinets. It appears to be drawn as 6 x 6, but there is 

also a box listed as 6’2” (that is unnamed) next to the initial box mentioned, and no height is listed. Please clarify.

General Comment: 

• Collocation at this site is not addressed (6.1.10.D.3.f.ii.l.3)

6/11/2018APPROVED W/CONDITION

Parks and Rec

Steve Ashworth

5/21/2018 5/22/2018

(5/22/2018 1:24 PM STOL)

No concerns from P and R regarding Trans Mem P18-164.

Andy Erskine

6/11/2018NO COMMENT

Pathways

Brian Schilling

5/21/2018 5/30/2018

(5/30/2018 8:22 AM STOL)

No comments from pathways

6/11/2018NO COMMENT

Brendan ConboyReport By:

Project Reviews
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Type of Review

Contact

Dates

Sent Received

Status

Due Remarks

Notes

Planning

Brendan Conboy

5/21/2018 See Staff Report6/11/2018

Police

Todd Smith

5/21/2018 5/22/2018

(5/22/2018 1:21 PM STOL)

No concerns from the police department.

thanks,

Todd

6/11/2018NO COMMENT

Public Works

Brian Lenz

5/21/2018 7/26/2018

Conditional Use Permit – APPROVED

P18-164

Irene Cook for Snow King Mountain Resort

402 E Snow King Ave.

7/26/2018

Brian Lenz, 307 733-3079

NOTES FOR APPROVAL

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

If trenched, the installation of the fiber to the antenna site will require a grading permit pre-application meeting and a grading permit.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

For consideration, sections of the proposed fiber appear to go under the existing alpine slide and coaster that may require a change in 

alignment.

6/11/2018APPROVED W/CONDITION

START

Darren Brugmann

5/21/2018 6/11/2018

TC Housing Authority

Stacy Stoker

5/21/2018 5/23/2018 No Housing Mitigation Plan6/11/2018INSUFFICIENT

Brendan ConboyReport By:

Project Reviews
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Type of Review

Contact

Dates

Sent Received

Status

Due Remarks

Notes

Snow King Master Plan

Page 51: Snow King Resort Land Use Schedule

Institutional Uses: Allowed: C (Conditional Use)

1994 LDRs:

DIVISION 49500 EMPLOYEE HOUSING STANDARDS

SECTION 49520 EXEMPTIONS

49520.G. Institutional uses. Development of an institutional use, as listed in Section 2220.C.,

Institutional uses, is exempt from the standards of this Division.

SECTION 2220 DEFINITIONS FOR USE SCHEDULE

2200.C.1 - Institutional Uses

b. Utility. Utility includes utility substations, transmission and distribution facilities or pipelines, including telephone, cable, and natural 

gas; sewage treatment plants, water supply facilities, pump stations, booster pumps, and any other appurtenance that requires a structure; 

radio or TV broadcasting towers, telecommunications towers, personal wireless telecommunication services and/or facilities including 

commercial wireless telecommunication services, unlicensed wireless services, and common carrier wireless exchange access services; 

antenna and antenna arrays. Specifically excluded are residential satellite dishes, antennas used for the reception of television broadcast 

signals, transformers, junction boxes, pedestals, and other appurtenances that do not require a structure. (Ord 607  1, 1998)

-Addendum added to file by BC 6/7/18

Brendan ConboyReport By:

Project Reviews
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